

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3215 of 2026****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2026****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3215 of 2026**

=====

**HARESHWAR MAHADEV TEMPLE TRUST****Versus****JASHWANT AUDICHYA BRAHMAN BOARDING VIDYARTHI BHAVAN &  
ANR.**

=====

**Appearance:****THAKKAR AND PAHWA ADVOCATES(1357) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****MR CHIRAG UPADHYAY, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 2**

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI****Date : 12/03/2026****ORAL ORDER****Order in C.A. No. 1 of 2026 (for Amendment):**

1. Heard learned advocate Ms. Sangeeta Pahwa with learned advocate Ms. Simran Pahwa for the applicant.
2. By way of the present application, the applicant herein seeks to amend the memo of Special Civil Application No. 3215 of 2026 and add prayers at paragraph Nos. 8(AA) and 8(BB) as stated in the application.
3. Considering the reasons assigned in the application, the prayers at paragraph Nos. 8(AA) and 8(BB) as stated in the present application are permitted to be added in the Special Civil Application No. 3215 of 2026.

4. Accordingly, the present Civil Application stands allowed. Necessary amendment be carried out forthwith in the interest of justice.

**Order in Special Civil Application No. 3215 of 2026:**

1. Issue notice, making it returnable on 05.05.2026.
2. In the meantime, the operation and implementation of the order dated 21.02.2026 passed by the learned Additional Civil Judge, Limbdi is stayed.
3. Direct service, as prayed for, is permitted.

MUSKAN

**(D. M. DESAI,J)**